

Regulation (EC) No 470/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 May 2009 laying down Community procedures for the establishment of residue limits of pharmacologically active substances in foodstuffs of animal origin, repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 2377/90 and amending Directive 2001/82/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Regulation (EC) No 726/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance)

TITLE I  
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1 Subject matter and scope  
Article 2 Definitions

TITLE II  
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS

CHAPTER I

Risk assessment and risk management

Section 1

Pharmacologically active substances intended for use  
in veterinary medicinal products in the Community

Article 3 Application for an opinion of the Agency  
Article 4 Opinion of the Agency  
Article 5 Extrapolation  
Article 6 Scientific risk assessment  
Article 7 Risk management recommendations  
Article 8 Applications and procedures

Section 2

Other pharmacologically active substances for  
which an opinion of the Agency may be requested

Article 9 Opinion of the Agency requested by the Commission or a  
Member State  
Article 10 Pharmacologically active substances contained in biocidal  
products used in animal husbandry

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 470/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

### Section 3

#### Common provisions

Article 11	Review of an opinion
Article 12	Publication of opinions
Article 13	Implementing measures

### CHAPTER II

#### Classification

Article 14	Classification of pharmacologically active substances
Article 15	Accelerated procedure for an opinion of the Agency
Article 16	Administration of substances to food-producing animals
Article 17	Procedure

### TITLE III

#### REFERENCE POINTS FOR ACTION

Article 18	Establishment and review
Article 19	Methods for establishing reference points for action
Article 20	Community contribution to the support measures for reference points for action

### TITLE IV

#### MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Article 21	Analytical methods
Article 22	Circulation of foodstuffs
Article 23	Placing on the market
Article 24	Action in case of confirmed presence of a prohibited or non-authorised substance

### TITLE V

#### FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 25	Standing Committee on Veterinary Medicinal Products
Article 26	Standing Committee on the Food Chain and Animal Health
Article 27	Classification of pharmacologically active substances under Regulation (EEC) No 2377/90
Article 28	Reporting
Article 29	Repeal
Article 30	Amendments to Directive 2001/82/EC
Article 31	Amendment to Regulation (EC) No 726/2004
Article 32	Entry into force
	Signature

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 470/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ C 10, 15.1.2008, p. 51.](#)
- (2) Opinion of the European Parliament of 17 June 2008 (not yet published in the Official Journal), Council Common Position of 18 December 2008 ([OJ C 33 E, 10.2.2009, p. 30](#)) and Position of the European Parliament of 2 April 2009 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (3) [OJ L 224, 18.8.1990, p. 1.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 311, 28.11.2001, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ C 27 E, 31.1.2002, p. 80.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 125, 23.5.1996, p. 3.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 37, 13.2.1993, p. 1.](#)
- (8) [OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1.](#)
- (9) [OJ L 165, 30.4.2004, p. 1.](#); corrected by [OJ L 191, 28.5.2004, p. 1.](#)
- (10) [OJ L 136, 30.4.2004, p. 1.](#)
- (11) [OJ L 123, 24.4.1998, p. 1.](#)
- (12) [OJ L 24, 30.1.1998, p. 9.](#)
- (13) [OJ L 16, 20.1.2005, p. 61.](#)
- (14) [OJ L 268, 18.10.2003, p. 29.](#)
- (15) [OJ L 125, 23.5.1996, p. 10.](#)
- (16) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 470/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 1(3) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/676, reg. 6\(4\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/676, reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 3\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/676, reg. 6\(6\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 3\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(7\)](#)
- Art. 8 substituted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(2\)Sch. 9 Pt. 1](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 1](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 1](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 1](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 9 substituted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(3\)Sch. 9 Pt. 2](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 2](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11 substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(8\)](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/676, reg. 6\(8\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 3\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(9\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/676, reg. 6\(9\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 3\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 13 omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(10\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/865, reg. 18\(5\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 15 omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(11\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17 omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(13\)](#)
- Art. 18 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(14\)\(c\)](#)

- Art. 18 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/676, reg. 6(14)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 3\(4\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 20 omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(16\)](#)
- Art. 21 substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(17\)](#)
- Art. 21 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/676, reg. 6(17) by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 3\(4\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 22 omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(18\)](#)
- Art. 23 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(19\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 23 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(19\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 24-28 omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(20\)](#)
- Art. 29 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(21\)](#)
- Art. 30-32 omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(22\)](#)

#### **Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(23\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) Art. 2 renumbered as Art. 2(1) by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(3\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/676, reg. 6(3) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1461, regs. 1(2)(b), 3(4)(a))
- Art. 2(2) inserted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/676 reg. 6\(5\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/676, reg. 6(5)(d) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1461, regs. 1(2)(b), 3(4)(c)(ii))
- Art. 8(6) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 1 by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 1 by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(v\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 1 by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(v\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 8(8) omitted in earlier amending provision by virtue of S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 1 by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)-(1C) Art. 10(1)-(1C) substituted for Art. 10(1) by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(4\)\(a\)Sch. 9 Pt. 3](#)
- Art. 10(1C) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 3 by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14A inserted by [S.I. 2019/865 reg. 18\(6\)Sch. 9 Pt. 4](#)
- Art. 14A(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 4 by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14A(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/865, Sch. 9 Pt. 4 by [S.I. 2020/1461 reg. 2\(5\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)